Centerville City Council Washington Township Board of Trustees Joint Meeting September 13, 2004

The Council of the City of Centerville and the Washington Township Board of Trustees, met in Joint Session on Monday, September 13, 2004, at 6:00 P.M. at the Washington Township Government Center.

City of Centerville: Mayor C. Mark Kingseed **Deputy-Mayor Douglas Cline** Councilmembers: James Singer Susan Lienesch Robert Corbin **Brooks** Compton Clerk of Council Marilyn McLaughlin Assistant Clerk of Council Debra James City Manager Gregory Horn **City Planner Steve Feverston** Assistant to the City Manager Jesse Lightle Economic Development Administrator William Covell Washington Township: Trustee President Terry Blair Trustees: Joyce Young Lee Snyder Administrator Gary Huff

Deputy-Administrator Thomas Toberen

Resident:

Joseph Harmon

Mr. Compton reported on the meetings held by the Create the Vision Implementation Task Force. He asked for input relative to the approach to take for professional assistance. A proposal has been received from ACP Visioning & Planning. The Task Force will be meeting on Thursday, September 16, to discuss how to move forward with the implementation of the plan. Mr. Cline outlined challenges being faced; those of, adequate amount of staff time and expertise for the preparation of legislation. Mr. Compton stressed the need for a professional to be devoted to the implementation of Create the Vision. Steps need to be prioritized.

Mr. Covell gave a presentation on the Architectural Preservation District parking lot project in the area of 9-17 North Main Street and West Franklin Street to expand parking for Town Hall Patrons and APD Customers and Businesses. He explained the current parking conditions and significant changes to be made in the parking layout. Proposed is the construction of $100 \pm$ spaces to be shared. The projected completion date is June 1, 2005. Mr. Covell reviewed estimated costs to be split; City 60% and the Township 40%. Mr. Horn advised that the City is looking for a commitment from Washington Township in the amount of \$310,000 - \$320,000.

Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk of Council

i: C. Mark Kingsord Approved: C/